ing as an attorney in any court in this state save said municipal court.

Approved March 26, 1953.

## CHAPTER 161-S. F. No. 961

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for building purposes in certain school districts subject to Laws 1943, Chapter 526, as amended, and having more than 2,750 but less than 4,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 661, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 661, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. School districts: tax levy for buildings or payment of bonds. To pay the cost of constructing, rebuilding or enlarging buildings of the district, or to pay bonds issued for such purposes, any school district subject to Laws 1943, Chapter 526, as amended, and having more than 2,750 but less than 4,000 inhabitants, may levy, in excess of any existing tax limitations, a total amount not in excess of 45 percent of the cost of said building or bonds; provided the total amount of all levies of any district for such purposes, in excess of the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.12, shall not exceed \$45,000. If the cost thereof exceeds \$100,000 but does not exceed \$125,000, any such school district may levy in excess of existing tax limitations and in excess of the amount hereinbefore stated a further sum not in excess of \$25,000 representing the aforesaid excess cost. This act grants additional powers to any such district and shall not be construed as limiting any powers possessed by any such district under other laws with respect to tax levies or powers to issue or pay bonds for such purpose.

Approved March 26, 1953.

## CHAPTER 162-H. F. No. 219

## [Coded]

An act relating to municipal liquor stores and providing for suspension of their authority to operate in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [340.354] Declaration of policy. Public